

No. 24-109

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF LOUISIANA,
Appellant,

v.

PHILLIP CALLAIS, ET AL.,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for
the Western District of Louisiana

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

ELIZABETH B. MURRILL
Attorney General
LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE
1885 N. Third St.
Baton Rouge, LA 70802
(225) 506-3746
AguinagaB@ag.louisiana.gov

J. BENJAMIN AGUIÑAGA
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
ZACHARY FAIRCLOTH
Principal Deputy
Solicitor General
MORGAN BRUNGARD
Deputy Solicitor General
CAITLIN A. HUETTEMANN
Assistant Solicitor General
AUTUMN HAMIT PATTERSON
Sp. Ass't Solicitor General

February 20, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO PROVE ARTICLE III
STANDING..... 2

 A. Basic Article III Principles Resolve This
 Case..... 2

 B. *Hays* Stereotyping Is Not the Answer..... 4

II. UNDER THIS COURT’S CURRENT PRECEDENTS,
DISTRICT 6 IS CONSTITUTIONAL..... 6

 A. Race Did Not Predominate..... 6

 1. Pressure from a federal district court
 and court of appeals matters..... 6

 2. The State’s avowedly political
 explanation for enacting S.B. 8
 matters..... 10

 3. Plaintiffs’ failure to identify an
 alternative map accommodating
 Robinson and the State’s incumbent-
 protection goal matters..... 12

 B. S.B. 8 Satisfies This Court’s Strict-Scrutiny
 Framework..... 14

1. Under this Court’s logic, compliance with federal courts’ view of what the VRA requires is a compelling interest. . . 14
2. The State had “good reasons” to believe that District 6 was necessary to comply with the VRA..... 18

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 585 U.S. 579 (2018)	17
<i>Alabama Leg. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015)	17
<i>Alexander v. S.C. State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , 602 U.S. 1 (2024)	1, 4, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 17
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023)	10, 11
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	3, 4
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	6
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 580 U.S. 178 (2017)	14, 18, 23, 25
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	20, 21
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017)	18
<i>FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024)	4, 6
<i>Federal Maritime Comm’n v. S.C. State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002)	10
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 588 U.S. 284 (2019)	6
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	8
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	19, 20, 21, 23, 24

<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022)	1, 13
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	8, 9
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 603 U.S. 43 (2024)	2, 5
<i>Nairne v. Landry</i> , No. 24-30115 (5th Cir.).....	15
<i>National Rifle Ass’n of Am. v. Vullo</i> , 602 U.S. 175 (2024)	8
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , 605 F. Supp. 3d 759 (M.D. La. 2022).....	1, 16
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , 86 F.4th 574 (5th Cir. 2023).....	1, 9, 10, 16, 17
<i>Salinas v. Texas</i> , 570 U.S. 178 (2013)	8
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	8, 9, 19
<i>Students for Fair Admissions v. President & Fellows of Harvard College</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023)	2, 5
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995)	4
